
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Monday 27th February, 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, Parklands Gateway, George Street, 
Corby, NN17 1GQ 

 
 
To members of the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Councillors Mark Pengelly (Chair), King Lawal (Vice-Chair), William Colquhoun, Jim 
Hakewill, Ken Harrington, Larry Henson, Ian Jelley, Richard Levell, Paul Marks, Steven 
North, Anup Pandey, Mark Rowley and Malcolm Ward. 
 
(Substitutes: Councillors Scott Brown, Emily Fedorowycz, Clive Hallam, Matt Keane, Anne 
Lee, Jan O’Hara and David Sims.) 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies 

 
  

 
02   Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2023 

(To follow) 
 

  

 
03   Members' Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 
Items for discussion  

04   Revenue Budget Monitoring - Period 9 Janice Gotts 
Executive 
Director of 
Finance and 
Performance 
 

5 - 36 

 
05   Capital Forecast 2022/23 as at period 9 Janice Gotts 

Executive 
Director of 
Finance and 
Performance 
 

37 - 54 

 
Items to note  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

06   Verbal update  -  Scrutiny Review of ICT Councillor 
Mark 
Pengelly, 
Chair 
 

 

 
07   Close of meeting 

 
  

 
Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Friday 17 February 2023 
 
 
  
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Carol Mundy / Rajvir Sohal 
 
 01933 231 521 
 Carol.Mundy@northnorthants.gov.uk 
       Rajvir.Sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
  
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
The Council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
Council. 
 
ITEM NARRATIVE D
[...]
hat they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                                    
 

NORTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Budget Forecast 2022/23 as at Period 9 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The attached report is for consideration by this Committee.  It sets out the 

Budget Forecast 2022/23 as at Period 9 and was presented to Executive at its 
meeting on 16th February 2023. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1. This report requests that the Committee to note and comment on the report in 

Appendix A as presented to Executive Committee on 16th February 2023. 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1. It is recommended that the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee:  
 
a) Note and comment on the report attached as Appendix A. 
 
3.2. Reason for Recommendations – to note the forecast financial position for 

2022/23 as at Period 9 and consider the impact on this year and future years 
budgets. 

4. Report Background  
 
4.1. Shown in Appendix A is the monitoring report for Period 9 presented to 

Executive at its meeting on 16th February 2023. The monitoring report sets out 
the material financial issues identified since the 2022/23 budget was set in 
February 2022.  This is based on the income and expenditure as at end of 
December 2022 and the views of the Assistant Director and budget managers 

Report Title 
 

Budget Forecast 2022/23 as at Period 9 
 

Report Author Janice Gotts 
Executive Director of Finance and Performance 
Janice.gotts@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Lead Member(s) Councillor L
[...]
nitoring process, work will continue to examine income 
and expenditure and activity data, against the available budgets to support the 
position presented and help to shape the medium-term financial plan. 
 

1.4. Some areas remain unchanged from the previous report; however, the detail of 
these variances is included within the report for completeness.  

 

Report Title 
 

Budget Forecast 2022/23 as at Period 9 
 

Report Authors Janice Gotts, Executive Director of Finance and 
Performance 
Janice.gotts@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Lead Member Councillor Lloyd Bunday, Executive Member for Finance and 
Transformation 
 

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number for exemption from publication 
under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1974 

 

Page 7

Appendix 

mailto:Janicegotts@northnorthants.gov.uk


2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 This report provides commentary on the Council’s forecast for the revenue 

outturn position 2022/23, which, for the General Fund, is indicating an 
overspend of £5.242m based on the information available as at Period 9 
(December 2022).  With regard to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) overall, 
there is a forecast overspend of £154k. 
 

2.2 The Council will continue to assess and refine the forecasts on a regular basis 
using the latest intelligence available.  The forecast presented in the report is 
based on the best available data and information of the operations of the 
Council.   
 

2.3 Whilst there are a number of movements on the General Fund since last month, 
the overall reduction is predominantly as a result of lower spend than previously 
forecast on Property Management Costs and Adult Social Care together with an 
increase in investment income. These savings are partial offset by an increase 
in staffing costs within the Children’s Directorate and an increase in placements 
costs within the Children's Trust.  
 

2.4 The Council will continue to seek further efficiencies in year to offset the forecast 
overspend.  The remainder of the Council’s contingency budget was applied in 
Period 7 to reduce the in-year impact of the costs arising from Home to School 
Transport alongside the pressures from the pay award which exceeded the 
budget expectations of 3%.  The Council also has reserves available to call on 
for any balance remaining, however, it will look to achieve in- year mitigations 
in the first instance. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Executive:  

 
a) Note the Council’s forecast outturn position for 2022/23 as summarised in 

Section 4, alongside the further analysis, risks and other considerations as 
set out in Section 5 and Section 6 of the report. 

 
b) Note the assessment of the current deliverability of the 2022/23 savings 

proposals in Appendix A. 
 

3.2 Reason for Recommendations – to note the forecast financial position for 
2022/23 as at Period 9 and consider the impact on this year and future years 
budgets. 
 

3.3 Alternative Options Considered: The report focuses on the forecast revenue 
outturn against budget for 2022/23 and makes recommendations for the 
Executive to note the current budgetary position as such there are no specific 
choices within the report. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



4. Report Background 
 
General Fund 
 

4.1 The Council’s Revenue Budget for 2022/23 was set at the Council meeting on 
24th February 2022.  The overall outturn forecast for the General Fund for 
2022/23, as at Period 9 is a forecast overspend of £5.242m against a budget of 
£300.075m.  This is summarised in the table below  
 
General Fund Forecast Outturn 2022/23 

  Net Budget 
£000 

Forecast 
Position at 
31/03/2023 

£000 

Forecast 
Variance 

£000 

Net Available Resources 300,075  300,075  0  
To
[...]
share is £407k. 

 
5.17 The Children’s and Education Services remaining in the Council include the 

Intelligent Client Function for the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust and the 
Local Authority statutory education functions as listed below: 
 

• Education Inclusion 
• Education Psychology 
• Support for children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

(SEND) 
• School Improvement 
• Virtual Schools (lead in the North Northamptonshire Unitary Authority) 
• School admissions and school place planning 
• Early Education and Child Care 

 
 

5.18 The forecast underspend relating to Commissioning and Partnership Services 
comprises of the following variances: 

 
• The Council’s share of the NCT contract agreement in 2022/23 is 

£60.7m. Included within the contract sum was an amount for support 
services provided to NCT by both North and West Northamptonshire 
Councils, of which the Council budgeted to receive £1.758m. This 
assumed support services were provided in line with how the contract 
sum had been split.  However, it is anticipated that the Council will 
provide less support services and this will be in line with those provided 
in the previous year. This will in effect reduce the Council’s income to 
£1.258m, resulting in a pressure of £500k – this is unchanged from 
Period 8. 

 
 

• There is budgetary provision of £691k which was to meet any unforeseen 
pressures within the Commissioning Service, this will be used in full to 
mitigate the financial pressures being forecast and this position is 
unchanged from Period 8. 

 
• There is a favourable variance of £172k which relates to the budget 

provision being higher than the contract with NCT this is unchanged to 
that reported in Period 8. There are also minor budget pressures of £19k 
on NCT grants. The service is forecasting to receive less grants than 
budgeted.  

 
• There is a forecast underspend of £240k (Period 8 - £246k underspend) 

across Commissioning and Partnerships, of which £253k relates to 

Page 17



staffing (Period 8 - £262k saving). The remaining £13k represents minor 
forecast pressures (Period 8 - £16k saving). 

 
• There was budgetary provision of £412k (Period 8 - £412k) following the 

disaggregation of NCC this budget has not been utilised and is being 
reflected as a saving. 

 
5.19 The Children’s Trust Budget is monitored in year through regular meetings 

between officers of both North and West Northamptonshire Councils and the 
Trust.  

 
Adults, Communities and Wellbeing Directorate  
 

5.20 The revenue budget covers Adult Social Services, Community Services and 
Public Health and Wellbeing.  The changes following the Leadership Review 
and change in responsibilities have not yet been reflected in the financial 
monitoring and will be picked up in due course.  The details of the forecast 
outturn position are set out in the paragraphs which follow. 
 
Adults, Communities and Wellbeing Directorate  
 
Adult Social Care, Safeguarding and Wellbeing and Commissioning and 
Performance Services 
 

Adult Services £’000 
Expenditure 106,602 
Income (16,955) 
Net Budget 89,647 
Forecast 89,647 
Variance 0 

 
Safeguarding and Wellbeing £’000 
Expenditure 18,009 
Income (4,976) 
Net Budget 13,003 
Forecast 13,033 
Variance 0 

 
Commissioning and Performance £’000 
Expenditure 14,683 
Income (9,585) 
Net Budget 5,098 
Forecast 5,098 
Variance 0 

 
5.21 Under the 2014 Care Act, local authority Adults Services have a responsibility 

to make sure that people aged over 18 years who live in their areas are provided 
with personal day to day care (helping people get dressed, washed, going to the 
bathroom, eating etc) where they cannot do things for themselves or access 
family support. The service also provides other physical or psychological 

Page 18



support to people with disabilities in order to help them live a full life. The 
overriding responsibility is to keep people safe and protect them from harm or 
neglect. 
 

5
[...]
ese pressures. There are other 
minor savings of £16k. 

        .   
7. Conclusions 
 
7.1 The forecast for 2022/23 is an overspend of £5.242m based on the position as 

at the end of Period 9 (Period 8 - £5.752m).  Service Directors will be working 
to mitigate these pressures in-year, including those of the Children’s Trust.  

Page 32



The Council’s contingency budget of £4.750 has been fully utilised to manage 
the in-year pressures.  The Council also holds earmarked reserves which may 
be used to underwrite the current pressures while Service Directors work to 
address them. 

 
7.2 The key risks which are set out in the report will continue to be monitored and 

actions sought as required throughout 2022/23. The achievement of the 
approved savings targets is also integral to this process and will continue to 
be monitored and reported.   

 
8. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
8.1 Resources, Financial and Transformation 
 
8.1.1 The financial implications are set out in this report.  The current forecast 

position for the General Fund is an overspend of £5.242m (Period 8 - £5.752m) 
and the Housing Revenue Account is forecasting an overspend of £154k 
(Period 8 - £281k).   

 
8.2     Legal and Governance 
 
8.2.1 The provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 set out 

requirements   for the Council to set a balanced budget with regard to the 
advice of its Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer). 

 
8.2.2 The robustness of the budget estimates and the adequacy of the proposed 

reserves were considered under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 
prior to the Council agreeing its 2022/23 budget.  

 
8.3 Relevant Policies and Plans 
 
8.3.1 The budget provides the financial resources to enable the Council to deliver 

on its plans and meet corporate priorities as set out in the Council’s Corporate 
Plan.  

 
8.4 Risk  
 
8.4.1 The deliverability of the 2022/23 Revenue Budget is monitored by Budget 

Managers and As
[...]
e Improvement and Redesign to create a single tier waste authority. Transformation (70) A

Place & Economy Land charges Adjustment to budget to reflect the closure of Land and Property Data Project
Full year effects of previous 

decisions
(48) G

Place & Economy Restructure Rationalisation of service provision Transformation (69) A

Enabling & Support Services Housing Benefit Subsidy Additional income relating  to Housing Benefit Subsidy Technical changes (148) G

Enabling & Support Services Business Rates Cost of Collection Additional income in relation to costs of collection for business rates Technical changes (53) G

Enabling & Support Services Blue badge income Additional income not budgeted for due to the disaggregation of NCC Contract & Other Inflation (29) G

Enabling & Support Services Local Elections Removal of expenditure included in base for local elections Legislative changes (450) G

Enabling & Support Services Local Elections Contribution to reserves for future local elections Technical changes (150) G

Enabling & Support Services

Replacement of Case 

Management System & 

Telephone System

Case management system replacement & Telephony Transformation (264) A

Enabling & Support Services Treasury Investments Increase investments in property funds Technical changes (500) G

P
age 35

A
ppendix 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                                    
 

NORTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Capital Forecast 2022/23 as at Period 9 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The attached report is for consideration by this Committee.  It sets out the 

Capital Forecast 2022/23 as at Period 9 and was presented to Executive at its 
meeting on 16th February 2023. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1. This report requests that the Committee to note and comment on the report in 

Appendix A as presented to Executive Committee on 16th February 2023. 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1. It is recommended that the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee:  
 

a) Note and comment on the report attached as Appendix A. 
 
3.2. Reason for Recommendations – to note the forecast financial position for 

2022/23 as at Period 9 and consider the impact on this year and future years 
budgets. 

4. Report Background  
 
4.1. Shown in Appendix A is the capital monitoring report for Period 9 presented to 

Executive at its meeting on 16th February 2023. The monitoring report sets out 
the forecast position based on the spend activity to the end of December 2022. 

 
4.2. The Period 9 forecast position follows a review and reprofiling of budgets as part 

of the 2023/24 budget setting process (as described in paragraph 5.2 in the 

Report Title 
 

Capital Forecast 2022/23 as at Period 9 
 

Report Author Janice Gotts 
Executive Director of Finance 
Janice.gotts@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Lead Member(s) Councillor Lloyd Bunday, Executive Member for Finance and 
Transformation 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Janicegotts@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

report at Appendix A). 
 
 

5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1. The are no specific choices for this Committee arising from this report.  The 

Committee is requested to scrutinise the financial position in accordance with 
the Council’s Constitution. 

 
6. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
6.1. Resources and Financial 
 
6.1.1. The financial implications are set out in the report in Appendix A. 
 
6.2. Legal  
 
6.2.1. As outlined in the report in Appendix A. 
 
6.3. Risk  
 
6.3.1. As outlined in the report in Appendix A. 
 
6.4. Consultation  
 
6.4.1. As outlined in the report in Appendix A. 
 
6.5. Climate Impact 
 
6.5.1. As outlined in the report in Appendix A. 
 
6.6. Community Impact 
 
6.6.1. As outlined in the report in Appendix A. 
 
7. Background Papers 
 
7.1.1.  As outlined in the report in Appendix A. 
 

 

Page 38



 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 16th February 2023 

 

 

 
List of Appendices 
  
Appendix A – General Fund Monitoring 
Appendix B – HRA Monitoring 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report sets out the provisional capital outturn position for 2022/23 as at 

period 9 for North Northamptonshire Council (NNC), including requests to re-
phase scheme expenditure profiles.  

 
1.2 The report details the latest capital budgets (2022/23) for the General Fund 

(GF) and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, including 
new schemes which have been approved since 1st April 2022. 

 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 This report sets out the draft 2022/23 outturn as at period 9 for the Council’s 

capital programme.   
 

Report Title 
 

Capital Outturn 2022/23 – Draft Outturn as at Period 9 

Report Authors Janice Gotts, Executive Director of Finance and Performance 
Janice.gotts@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Lead Member Councillor Lloyd Bunday, Executive Member for Finance and 
Transformation 
 

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number for exemption from publication 
under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1974 

 

Page 39

Appendix 

mailto:Janicegotts@northnorthants.gov.uk


2.2 It provides commentary on the Council’s current financial outturn position for 
2022/23 as at period 6 for both the GF and the HRA Capital Programmes.  It 
should also be recognised at this point that the final outturn position may be 
affected by any changes arising from the outstanding audits for the legacy 
authorities.   
 

2.3 The Council will continue to assess and refine its capital profiling as part of the 
capital monitoring for 2022/23 prioritising schemes and focussing on deliver 
ability.  The outturn position presented in the report is based on the best 
available data and infor
[...]
reas: 
 

• General Fund Committed Capital Programme containing schemes 
approved by Council, the majority of which are in the process of being 
delivered.  

• General Fund Development Pool containing schemes which are in the 
early stages of their lifecycle and are not ready to commence. The 
Development Pool comprises the schemes that the Council would be 
prepared to take forward, subject to final negotiations, confirmation and 
evidencing of funding and submission of robust business cases to the 
Capital Approvals Board for approval by Cabinet. 

• Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme which contains schemes 
that are either committed or in their early stages of their life cycle. 

 
Capital Approval Process 
 

4.6 The Capital Approval Governance process aims to provide greater emphasis 
on the link to strategic priorities and achievement of benefits and outcomes.  As 
part of this each submission is requested to identify any contribution to reducing 
carbon and/or how the development or investment will support a zero-carbon 
agenda. 

 
4.7 The governance process requires that Directorates submit business cases to 

the officer led Strategic Capital Board for initial consideration.  Each scheme 
requires approval to enter the development pool or as a commitment in the main 
programme.  The business case must set out the requirement for funding and 
any funding streams available (e.g. grant), how it meets the Council’s strategic 
priorities, risk analysis and expected outcomes and benefits. 
 

4.8 The Strategic Capital Board meets monthly to scrutinise new proposals and 
consider the progress/risks in relation to schemes already in delivery as well as 
update on potential schemes which may be in the future pipeline. The board is 
chaired by the Executive Director of Finance and Performance and consists of 
the Executive Directors from each of the Directorates, the Monitoring Officer 
and finance/project management support. 
 

4.9 In line with the agreed 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
Monday 27th February 2023 
At 7:00 pm in the Council Chamber, The Cube, George Street, Corby. NN17 1QG. 
 
Present: - 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Mark Pengelly (Chair), Councillor King Lawal, Councillor William 
Colquhoun, Councillor Jim Hakewill, Councillor Ken Harrington, Councillor Paul Marks, 
Councillor Mark Rowley, Councillor Malcolm Ward, Councillor Scott Brown. 
 
Also in Attendance – Councillor Jason Smithers (Leader of the Council) & Councillor 
Lloyd Bunday (Executive Member). 
 
Officers 
 
Janice Gotts (Executive Director of Finance and Performance), Mark Dickenson 
(Assistant Director), Claire Edwards (Assistant Director), Guy Holloway (Assistant 
Chief Executive), Raj Sohal (Democratic Services). 
 

94. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Jelley, Steven North and 
Richard Levell. Councillor Scott Brown was in attendance, as a substitute. 
 

95. Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

96. Revenue Budget Monitoring as at Period 9  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director of Finance, which set 
out the Budget Forecast 2022/23 as at Period 9 and was presented to Executive at its 
meeting on 16th February 2023. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried whether there had been any movement in relation to 
contingency funds. 

  
         One member queried what happened to outstanding amounts of uncollected 

Council Tax and questioned whether it had been written off as ‘bad debt.’  
  

         One member queried where contingency funding could be accessed from, 
should the Council’s contingency budget be exhausted, and unforeseen 
circumstances were to arise. 

  
         Members queried how usage of Council reserves would be recorded. 

  



         Members queried how and when The Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT) 
would receive payment of £6m, for its overspend budget position. 

  
         Members queried how payment of contingency funding to address the NCT’s 

overspend had been split between North and West Northamptonshire Councils. 
  
In response, the Executive Director of Finance clarified that: 
  

         The contingency budget remained at the same level as previous budget 
monitoring periods. 
  

         Tax collection was carried over to the following financial year as either a 
surplus or a deficit. This had been monitored as part of an annual analysis of 
collection. Council tax could only be written off should collection from an 
individual not be deemed possible. 
  

         In the event that the Council’s contingency budget was exhausted, and it 
required emergency funding, it would have to use its reserves to address any 
additional overspend.  
  

         The usage of Council reserves would form part of the overspend on the budget 
position. 
  

         Additional funding for the NCT would be paid through contract adjustments. 
Overspend positions by the Trust were closely scrutinised, as The Strategic 
Commissioning Group met monthly.  
  

         The cost of the NCT’s budget overspend was split proportionally between 
North and West Northamptonshire Councils, based upon services rendered. 

  
RESOLVED that:  
 

(i) The report be noted. 
 

97.  Capital Forecast 2022/23 as at Period 9  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director of Finance, which set 
out the Capital Forecast 2022/23 as at Period 9 and was presented to Executive at its 
meeting on 16th February 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that:  
 

(i) The report be noted.  
 
98.  Verbal update - Scrutiny Review of ICT  

 
The Committee considered a verbal update by the Assistant Chief Executive, 
concerning future scrutiny of Council ICT. 
  



A sub-committee was formed to carry out a scrutiny review of ICT, comprised of the 
following members: 
  

         Councillor Mark Pengelly 
         Councillor Mark Rowley 
         Councillor Ken Harrington 
         Councillor King Lawal 
         Councillor Scott Brown 
         Councillor William Colquhoun  
         Councillor Charlie Best 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(i)    The verbal update be noted. 
(ii)    The ICT scrutiny review sub-committee be established. 

 
98. Close of meeting  

 
The meeting closed at 7:40pm. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


